
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1791 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 04
TH 

AUGUST, 2021/ SRAVANA 13, 1943 (SAKA) 

 

REGISTRATION OF BIRTHS AND DEATHS IN THE COUNTRY 

 

1791. SHRI B. LINGAIAH YADAV: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether the level of registration of births and deaths in the country 

improved in 2019, according to the 'Vital Statistics of India Based on The 

Civil Registration System' report and some States and Union Territories 

were, however, lagging behind; and 

 

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise as on date and the reasons 

therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 

 

(a) & (b): As per the Report on ‘Vital Statistics of India based on the Civil 

Registration System for the year 2019’, the level of registration of births 

has increased from 87.8% in 2018 to 92.7% in 2019 whereas the level of 

registration of deaths has increased from 84.6% to 92.0% during the 

period. State wise level of registration of births and deaths for the year 

2018 and 2019 is given at Annexure.  

 

****** 
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ANNEXURE 

R.S.US.Q.NO.1791 FOR 04.08.2021 

 

Level of Registration of Births and Deaths, 2018-2019 

 

----------- 

 

Sl. 
No 

India/ State/ Union 
Territory 

Births Deaths 

2018 2019 2018 2019 

 India 87.8 92.7 84.6 92.0 
 States         

1. Andhra Pradesh 91.4 90.2 100.0 100.0 
2. Arunachal Pradesh 100.0 100.0 43.1 38.6 
3. Assam 100.0 100.0 65.5 74.0 
4. Bihar 72.3 89.3 31.2 51.6 
5. Chhattisgarh 89.0 85.9 78.0 81.5 
6. Goa 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
7. Gujarat 88.1 87.3 100.0 100.0 
8. Haryana 93.9 90.6 100.0 100.0 
9. Himachal Pradesh 85.0 82.5 83.4 86.4 

10. Jammu & Kashmir 74.3 74.6 59.9 66.7 
11. Jharkhand 80.0 84.3 51.4 58.8 
12. Karnataka 91.4 92.3 100.0 100.0 
13. Kerala 100.0 98.2 100.0 100.0 
14. Madhya Pradesh 74.2 78.8 77.7 89.1 
15. Maharashtra 91.5 91.4 100.0 100.0 
16. Manipur 100.0 67.7 32.3 21.4 
17. Meghalaya 100.0 100.0 79.6 97.6 
18. Mizoram 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
19. Nagaland 100.0 100.0 11.1 30.0 
20. Odisha 83.0 82.2 100.0 100.0 
21. Punjab 91.7 88.3 100.0 100.0 
22. Rajasthan 94.8 96.4 98.1 98.6 
23. Sikkim 65.5 61.2 100.0 100.0 
24. Tamil Nadu 82.5 84.4 100.0 100.0 
25. Telangana 100.0 100.0 58.5 97.2 
26. Tripura 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
27. Uttarakhand 100.0 100.0 69.9 95.6 
28. Uttar Pradesh 81.2 88.7 61.6 63.3 
29. West Bengal 100.0 100.0 90.8 100.0 

 Union Territories         
1. A & N Islands 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
2. Chandigarh 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
3. D & N Haveli 78.4 76.4 100.0 100.0 
4. Daman & Diu 52.3 50.7 65.8 61.0 
5. Delhi 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
6. Lakshadweep 80.0 91.0 83.7 88.2 
7. Puducherry 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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